UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): April 10, 2020

LEGACY HOUSING CORPORATION (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) Texas 001-38761 20-2897516 (State or Other Jurisdiction (Commission (IRS Employer of Incorporation) Identification No.) File Number) 1600 Airport Freeway, #100, Bedford, Texas 76022 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code) Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code: (817) 799-4900 Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below): ☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) ☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) ☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) ☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)) Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act: Title of each class: **Trading Symbol** Name of each exchange on which registered: Common Stock (\$0.001 par value) NASDAO Global Marke Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). Emerging growth company \boxtimes If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \square

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On April 10, 2020, Legacy Housing Corporation (the "Company"), entered into a loan with Peoples Bank as the lender ("Lender") in an aggregate principal amount of \$6,545,700 (the "Loan") pursuant to the Paycheck Protection Program (the "PPP") under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act.

The Loan is evidenced by a promissory note (the "Note") dated April 10, 2020 and matures on April 10, 2022. The Note bears interest at a rate of 1.000% per annum, with the first six months of interest deferred. Principal and interest are payable monthly commencing on November 10, 2020 and may be prepaid by the Company at any time prior to maturity with no prepayment penalties. In order to be entitled to forgiveness, funds from the Loan may only be used for payroll costs, costs used to continue group health care benefits, mortgage payments, rent, utilities, and interest on other debt obligations under the terms and conditions outlined by the PPP. The Company intends to use all or a significant majority of the Loan amount for qualifying expenses.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant

Reference is made to the disclosure under Item 1.01 above, which is hereby incorporated in this Item 2.03 by reference.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

LEGACY HOUSING CORPORATION

Date: April 15, 2020 By: /s/ Neal J. Suit

Name: Neal J. Suit

Title: Executive Vice President and General Counsel